

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORPORATION and  
SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:23-cv-10511-WGY

---

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Scheduled Air Passenger Service Between Origin-and-Destination Pairs Are the Relevant Markets for Evaluating the Proposed Acquisition ..... 5

II. Plaintiffs Have Established a Strong *Prima Facie* Case that the Proposed JetBlue-Spirit Deal Is Anticompetitive ..... 7

    A. This Acquisition Is Presumptively Illegal in 183 Markets Where JetBlue and Spirit Compete, Including 51 Nonstop Overlap Markets ..... 8

    B. The Proposed Acquisition Would Eliminate Head-to-Head Competition That Has Lowered Fares, Expanded Choices, and Allowed More Passengers to Fly..... 9

    C. There is a Reasonable Probability that the Proposed Acquisition Would Result in Higher Prices and Fewer Passengers on All Spirit Routes ..... 10

        1. JetBlue expects fares to rise and the number of passengers flying to fall as a result of the transaction ..... 11

        2. This deal is a “high-cost, high-fare” carrier acquiring and eliminating “low-cost, low-fare” carrier, and JetBlue would incur significant costs as a result of the transaction ..... 12

        3. Before accepting JetBlue’s offer, Spirit acknowledged the proposed transaction was anticompetitive..... 12

    D. The Proposed Acquisition Would Result in Fewer Seats on Planes and Threatens to Result in Fewer Planes..... 13

    E. The Elimination of Spirit Would Reduce Consumer Choice ..... 14

    F. The Proposed Transaction Would Eliminate a Maverick, Spirit, and Weaken the Disruptive Impact of JetBlue ..... 15

    G. The Proposed Acquisition Would Increase the Risk of Anticompetitive Coordination in All Spirit Markets ..... 16

    H. The Proposed Acquisition Is Conservatively Projected to Cause Nearly \$1 Billion of Harm Each Year to American Consumers in the Relevant Markets ..... 18

III. Defendants Have Failed to Produce Sufficient Evidence to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Strong *Prima Facie* Case..... 19

    A. Defendants’ Speculation About Other Airlines’ Potential Entry and Expansion Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ *Prima Facie* Case ..... 20

        1. Defendants’ argument about entry or expansion by any airline faces significant hurdles that Defendants cannot overcome ..... 21

2.	Defendants have failed to produce evidence that timely and sufficient entry or expansion by other ULCCs is likely to prevent harm.....	23
a.	Other ULCCs cannot grow large enough, fast enough to fix the harm from this transaction.....	23
b.	Other ULCCs’ business and network strategies undermine the prospect of their entry in the relevant markets.....	24
c.	ULCCs are unlikely to enter the routes in enough time or with sufficient scale to fix the harm from this transaction.....	26
d.	Defendants’ additional arguments about ULCC entry are contrary to the evidence and the law and should be rejected.....	28
3.	Defendants have not shown that timely and sufficient entry or expansion by the Big Four airlines is likely to prevent harm.....	29
B.	Defendants’ Proposed Divestitures Are Too Narrow and Uncertain to Restore Spirit’s Competitive Intensity.....	30
C.	Defendants Have Not Shown That Any Purported Efficiencies Would Offset the Harms Threatened by the Proposed Deal.....	32
D.	Spirit’s Recent Financial Results Do Not Save This Acquisition.....	34
IV.	The Proposed Acquisition’s Threat to Competition in the Relevant Markets Cannot Be Justified By Putative Benefits in Other Markets.....	38
V.	A Permanent Injunction of the Proposed Deal is the Proper Remedy.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 29
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	35
<i>Flovac, Inc. v. Airvac, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 16, 18, 32, 34
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	7, 11, 19
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	32
<i>FTC v. Sanford Health</i> , 926 F. 3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	20, 23
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Home Placement Servs., Inc. v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 274 (1st Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Home v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	39
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1956).....	39
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30, 36
<i>United States v. Am. Airlines Grp. Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2023 WL 3560430 (D. Mass. May 19, 2023) .....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017).....	28, 37
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 14, 28, 34, 39

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co.*,  
 353 U.S. 586 (1957) ..... 4

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours Co.*,  
 366 U.S. 316 (1961) ..... 39

*United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
 415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... 19

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 26

*United States v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.*,  
 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 19

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*,  
 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 4, 38

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 4, 6, 38

15 U.S.C. § 25..... 39

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 39

**Other Authorities**

Richard A. Posner, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2001).....16
